






AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.1



































AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.2





















AGENDA ITEM NO. 6.3









P A L M D A L E    
W A T E R   D I S T R I C T 

B O A R D   M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE: September 26, 2014              October 8, 2014 

TO:  BOARD OF DIRECTORS  Board Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Bob Egan, Financial Advisor 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.1 – STATUS REPORT ON CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
AND CURRENT CASH BALANCES AS OF AUGUST 31, 2014 

Attached is the Investment Funds Report and current cash balance as of August 31, 2014.  The 
reports will be reviewed in detail at the Board meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.1



PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT
INVESTMENT FUNDS REPORT

August-14 July-14
DESCR

CASH
0-0103 Citizens/US Bank - Checking 423,750.63 214,505.21
0-0104 Citizens- Merchant 98,549.62 72,125.64

Bank cash 522,300.25 286,630.85

0-0119 300.00 300.00
0-0120 3,400.00 3,400.00

TOTAL CASH 526,000.25 290,330.85
INVESTMENTS

0-0110 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11469 GG 
5,580,436.39 5,410,192.23

250,000.00 250,000.00
Accrued interest 792.97 507.47

5,831,229.36 5,660,699.70
CD'S Due Rate Face Value

1 Homestreet Bk WA 12/08/14 2.00 240,000 239,844.00 239,791.20
2 Discover Bk DE 12/11/14 0.25 240,000 239,870.40 239,824.80
3 Bk of China NY US 12/11/14 0.25 240,000 239,870.40 239,824.80
4 Berkshire Bk MA 12/12/14 0.25 240,000 239,805.60 239,738.40
5 First B & T IL 12/15/14 0.15 240,000 239,832.00 239,774.40
6 1st Niagra Bk NY 12/15/14 0.25 240,000 239,865.60 239,817.60
7 Comentity Bk DE 12/18/14 0.30 200,000 199,626.00 199,624.00
8 Peoples United CT 12/18/14 0.25 120,000 119,931.60 119,906.40
9 Citizens Bk PA 12/18/14 0.30 240,000 239,896.80 239,856.00

2,000,000 1,998,542.40 1,998,157.60

Total acct 7,829,771.76 7,658,857.30
0-1110 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11475 GG

250,000.00 250,000.00
210,373.88 210,361.87

Total acct 460,373.88 460,361.87

0-0115 LAIF Total acct 11,725.92 11,725.92

0-0111 UBS ACCOUNT SS 11432 GG
85,919.46 85,915.96

0.00 0.00

Accrued interest 10,627.82 7,598.22
US GOVERNMENT SECURITIES:

ISSUE EXPIR MARKET MARKET
DATE ISSUER DATE RATE PAR VALUE VALUE

FNMA 10/26/15 1.625 500,000 507,910.00 508,440.00

FFCB 06/02/16 0.375 1,000,000 997,400.00 997,740.00

FNMA 07/17/17 1.2 500,000 500,435.00 499,245.00

FHLB 12/28/17 0.95 500,000 494,980.00 493,090.00

2,500,000 2,500,725.00 2,498,515.00

CD'S Due Rate Face Value
1 Bank of Baroda 11/12/14 0.45 240,000 240,000.00 240,000.00
2 GE Capital Bank 05/01/15 0.60 64,000 64,032.64 64,023.68
3 Ally Bank 05/06/15 0.60 240,000 240,117.60 240,081.60
4 Sallie Mae Bank 11/06/15 0.85 240,000 240,453.60 240,436.80
5 Goldman Sachs Bk 11/07/16 1.00 240,000 240,573.60 240,398.40
6 CIT Bank 11/06/17 1.60 240,000 240,244.80 240,242.40
7 BMW Bank 11/15/18 2.00 240,000 241,968.00 241,651.20
8

1,504,000 1,507,390.24 1,506,834

4,104,662.52 4,098,863.26

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 12,406,534.08 12,229,808.35

UBS ACCOUNT SS 24016 UBS USA 250,000.00 250,000.00
Rate Stabilization Fund UBS AG 230,145.26 230,125.46

480,145.26 480,125.46

GRAND TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS         13,412,679.59 13,000,264.66

Summary:
Checking 526,000 Incr (Decr) 412,414.93

UBS MM 8,290,146
LAIF 11,726
UBS Investment 4,104,663
Rate Stab fund 480,145 BNY Mellon

Total 13,412,680 Construction 5,988,455.49 6,257,721.59

August 31, 2014

PETTY CASH
CASH ON HAND

UBS RMA Government Portfolio

TOTAL MANAGED ACCOUNT

UBS RMA Government Portfolio
UBS Bank USA Dep acct

UBS Bank USA Dep acct
UBS RMA Government Portfolio

UBS Bank USA Dep acct



09/03/14

     Water Sales

`
Beginning Balance

    Water  Receipts
     Other
Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses:
     Total Operating Expenses excl GAC

Non-Operating Revenue Expensess:
     Assessments, net 
     Special Avek CIF Payment
     Interest
     Mkt adj
    Grant Re-imbursement
     Capital Improvement Fees

    DWR Refund/( payment )
     Other /Palmdale Redevel Agncy
Total Non-Operating Revenues

Capital Expenditures  
GAC
SWP Capitalized
Prepaid Insurance (paid) refunded
Bond Payments Interest
                          Principal
System Work for AVEK
Butte payments
Capital leases
Legal adjudication fees
Total Cash Ending Balance

2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014 2014
January February March April May June July August September October November December YTD
1,649,955 1,630,351 1,685,802 1,701,439 1,914,996 2,081,078 2,314,930 2,355,478 2,455,000 2,288,000 2,076,000 1,766,000 23,919,028
1,649,955 1,630,351 1,685,802 1,701,439 1,914,996 2,081,078 2,314,930 2,355,478 2,455,000 2,288,000 2,076,000 1,766,000

12,223,261 12,094,245 12,669,343 10,569,481 12,638,008 13,351,585 13,193,464 13,000,265 13,412,680 9,925,155 8,929,632 8,754,435

1,955,377 1,805,677 1,780,736 1,691,040 1,777,997 2,046,064 2,312,079 2,273,386 2,455,000 2,288,000 2,076,000 1,766,000 24,227,356
278,100 0 278,100

1,955,377 1,805,677 1,780,736 1,691,040 1,777,997 2,046,064 2,590,179 2,273,386 2,455,000 2,288,000 2,076,000 1,766,000

2,060,493 1,411,384 1,720,101 1,345,880 1,547,374 1,502,338 2,169,377 1,831,058 2,196,000 2,196,000 1,830,000 1,708,000 21,518,005
2,401,023

636,921 291,389 7,906 1,958,367 720,021 7,737 80,205 170,055 237,000 2,647,000 6,756,602
0

3,782 3,457 3,899 3,224 3,195 3,676 3,967 3,699 2,083 2,083 2,083 2,083 37,232
10,554 1,203 (4,828) 6,915 2,763 (6,882) (1,425) 3,151 11,451

0
2,538 0 2,538

0
133,539 133,539

10,079 52,154 16,438 10,677 298,812 12,623 14,145 14,145 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 489,074
661,336 350,742 23,415 1,979,183 1,158,329 17,154 96,893 191,050 17,083 17,083 254,083 2,664,083 7,430,435

(106,595) (13,862) (321,802) (119,918) (533,132) (104,335) (61,504) (79,180) (717,188) (630,598) (241,273) (92,122) (3,021,510)
(600,000) (340,000) (300,000) (1,240,000)

(578,181) (118,142) (142,503) (118,142) (118,141) (118,140) (578,178) (118,140) (146,976) (118,140) (118,140) (118,139) (2,390,962)
(67,580) (36,620) (197,480) (301,680)

(1,126,124) (1,118,296) (2,244,420)
(504,974) (967,800) (1,472,774)

0
(492,805) (507,000) (999,805)

(460) (37,933) (20,929) (17,756) (24,103) (3,720) (34,592) (23,643) (15,868) (15,868) (15,868) (15,868) (226,608)
0

12,094,245 12,669,343 10,569,481 12,638,008 13,351,585 13,193,464 13,000,265 13,412,680 9,925,155 8,929,632 8,754,435 10,743,389 (11,897,759)
Budget 10,756,000 (2,066,300)

diff (12,611)



P A L M D A L E    
W A T E R   D I S T R I C T 

B O A R D   M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE:  September 25, 2014 October 8, 2014 
TO:  BOARD OF DIRECTORS Board Meeting 
FROM: Michael Williams, Finance Manager/CFO 

VIA:  Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM 7.2 – STATUS REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 
REVENUE, AND EXPENSE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET REPORTS FOR 
AUGUST 31, 2014  

Discussion: 

Presented here are the Balance Sheet and Profit/Loss Statement for the period ending August 31, 
2014. Also included are Year-To-Year Comparisons and Month-To-Month Comparisons for 
both revenue and expense. Finally, I have provided individual departmental budget reports for 
the month of August, 2014. 

This is the eighth month of the District’s Budget Year 2014.  The target percentage is 66%. 
Revenues ideally are at or above, and expenditures ideally are below. 

Balance Sheet: 
 Page 1 is our balance sheet on August 31, 2014.
 There is no significant change but will note that total assets have increased by

approximately $193K and total liabilities and equity by the same amount.

Profit/Loss Statement: 
 Page 3 is our profit/loss statement on August 31, 2014.
 Operating revenue is at 63% of budget. That is a little below the target of 66%.
 Water Sales are at 60% of budget.  This is due to reduced consumption.
 Cash operating expense is at 60% of budget. The reduction is due primarily to reduced

water purchases.
 There are a couple departments that continue to be over the respective target which have

been discussed in the past.

Year-To-Year Comparison P&L: 
 Page 7 is our comparison of August, 2013 to August, 2014.
 Total operating revenue is down $75K, or 3%. This is due to reduced consumption for the

month.
 Operating expenditures are up by $50K, or 3%.
 Page 8 is a graphic presentation of the water consumption comparison. Units billed in

acre feet were down by 112, or 5%.  Total revenue per unit sold is up $0.05, or 2%, total
revenue per connection is down $1.99, or 2%, and units billed per connection is down 2,
or 5.5%.

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.2



BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT  
VIA: Mr. Dennis LaMoreaux, General Manager  -2-  September 25, 2014 

Revenue Analysis Year-To-Date: 
 Page 9 is our comparison of revenue, year-to-date.
 Operating revenue through August, 2014 is down $264K.
 Retail water sales from all areas are down by $26K from last year. That’s shown by the

combined green highlighted area. Water sales alone are down $143K YTD.
 Total revenue is down $332K.  This is a little misleading due to how the assessments

were being booked, and in August last year, there was a County year-end adjustment.
 Operating revenue through August, 2014 is at 63% of budget; last year we were at 68%

of budget.

Expense Analysis Year-To-Date: 
 Page 11 is our comparison of expense, year-to-date.
 Cash Operating Expenses through August, 2014 are up by $1.06MM, or 7%, compared to

2013 due to plant expenditures and the Wood settlement payment.
 Total Expenses are up $731K, or 3%, as a result of the offsets of non-cash operating

expenses.

Departments: 
 Pages 14 through 22 are detailed budgets of each department.

Non-Cash Definitions: 

Depreciation:  This is the spreading of the total expense of a capital asset over the expected life 
of that asset. 

OPEB Accrual Expense:  Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) is the recognized annual 
required contribution to the benefit.  The amount is actuarially determined in accordance with the 
parameters of GASB 45.  The amount represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing 
basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year. 

Bad Debt:  The uncollectible accounts receivable that has been written off. 

Service Cost Construction:  The value of material, parts & supplies from inventory used to 
construct, repair and maintain our asset infrastructure. 

Capitalized Construction:  The value of our labor force used to construct our asset 
infrastructure. 

















































Palmdale Water District - Project Payment Schedule
October, 2014

Contractually Committed Project Summary

Project Title Contract Amount Project No. Payee Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15

Well No. 14A Rehabilitation 87,095$ 601-14 Reed / Best Drilling & Pump 80,530$    

Water System Master Plan Update 196,043$ 14-404 MWH 6,040$      8,240$      21,805$    14,833$    17,977$    25,000$    25,000$    38,574$    38,574$    

2014 Water Rate Sudy 156,857$ PL02 B&W / Passantino / Mailing 15,033$    47,178$    16,163$    57,643$       20,840$    

Annual Tank Maintenance Program 319,100$ RCP03 Superior Tank Solutions 319,100$  

Distribution SCADA Radio Upgrade 140,000$ PRO07 Sage Designs and Aluma 81,819$    25,000$    

Dredging @ Lake Outlet Structure / Mech. Repairs 300,000$ 403-14 Cushman Contracting 235,289$  7,596$      57,115$    

Security Improvement Project (Feasibility/Design) 58,730$ 400-14 Exante 360 6,509$      13,220$    5,828$      2,132$         

Replacement Fleet (1) 1/2-Ton and (3) 3/4-TON Trucks 190,000$ RE02-RE05 DTI/TBD 48,749$       143,751$  

Website Development 24,000$ N/A Tripepi Smith 3,625$      3,625$      5,083$      

docSTAR Smart Automation Project 75,000$ PRO23 docSTAR 10,448$    14,114$    675$         19,590$    

Board Room Audio System Improvements 26,400$ N/A CWI Cal-West 13,200$    6,600$      6,600$      

WIFI Installation and Testing 22,844$ PRO24 AKINS IT 19,844$    3,000$      

Contractually Committed Project Payout Totals: 1,596,069$          6,509$      13,220$    248,489$  96,015$    396,485$  124,542$  74,066$    31,671$    108,524$     95,932$    188,341$  25,000$    38,574$    38,574$    -$              -$              -$              -$              

Total Cumulative - Approved for Payment: 6,509$      19,729$    268,218$  364,233$  760,717$  885,259$  959,325$  990,996$  1,099,520$  

Budgeted and Uncommitted Project Summary

Project Title Budget Amount Project No. Payee Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15

Well No. 20 Abandonment 20,000$ RCP12 TBD 20,000$    

Security Improvement Project (Construction) 141,270$ 400-14 TBD 20,000$    

Purchase of Radio-Read Meters 725,000$ RCP01 TBD 200,000$  200,000$  200,000$  125,000$  

Installation of Radio-Read Meters 152,000$ RCP02 TBD 40,000$    80,000$    40,000$    32,000$    

Booster Pump Replacement and Spare Parts 45,000$ PRO01 & PRO02 TBD 45,000$    

Acquisition of Tax Defaulted Property 50,000$ NCC02 Los Angeles County 50,000$    

GAC & Filter Entry Buildings 21,000$ PRO05 TBD 10,500$    10,500$    

Budgeted and Uncommitted Project Payout Estimates: 1,154,270$          -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$  245,000$  300,500$  330,500$  165,000$  32,000$    -$              -$              -$              -$              

Contractually Committed and Uncommitted Totals

Contractually Committed and Uncommitted Totals: 2,750,339$          6,509$      13,220$    248,489$  96,015$    396,485$  124,542$  74,066$    31,671$    108,524$     340,932$  488,841$  355,500$  203,574$  70,574$    -$              -$              -$              -$              

Water Quality Fund Committed Contracts and Payout Schedule

Project Title Contract Amount Project No. Payee Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15

GAC Replacement @ WTP 1,199,589$            WQF-1 Calgon 300,438$     300,000$  300,000$  300,000$  

GAC Replacement @ Underground Booster Station 40,000$ WQF-2 Siemens 40,000$    

Water Quality Fund Totals: 1,239,589$          -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              300,438$     300,000$  340,000$  300,000$  -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

10/1/2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.3



Project Payout Detail
Date Project Description Invoice No. Requisition No. Payment Amount

Jul 8, 2013 WRB Issuance Costs N/A 2 $ 24,815.84               

Jul 9, 2013 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #1 1 3 $ 98,552.53               

Jul 17, 2013 Spec. 1207 JT Eng. - Design Progress Payment 5187 4 $ 9,108.00                 

Aug 5, 2013 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #2 2 5 $ 145,175.44             

Sep 4, 2013 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #3-4 3 and 4 6 $ 167,790.43             

Sep 30, 2013 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-01 7 $ 18,499.60               

Sep 30, 2013 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #5 5 8 $ 46,862.08               

Oct 24, 2013 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #6 6 9 $ 51,052.05               

Oct 24, 2013 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-02 10 $ 8,410.32                 

Nov 7, 2013 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #7 7 11 $ 87,960.50               

Dec 4, 2013 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #8 8 12 $ 70,650.08               

Dec 4, 2013 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-03 13 $ 11,054.97                

Jan 2, 2014 LCGRRP Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment 78236 14 $ 24,066.25               

Jan 2, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #1 1 14 $ 29,925.00               

Jan 2, 2014 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Progress Payment #9 9 14 $ 58,787.84               

Jan 2, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-04 14 $ 36,178.95               

Jan 2, 2014 Spec. 1207 JT Eng. - Design Progress Payment 5200 14 $ 9,518.00                 

Jan 21, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #2 & #3 2 & 3 15 $ 114,095.00              

Feb 24, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-05 16 $ 4,917.47                 

Feb 24, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #4 & #5 4 & 5 16 $ 131,743.15             

Mar 3, 2014 Spec. 1204 BV Construction - Retention Payment 10 17 $ 38,254.26               

Mar 3, 2014 LCGRRP Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment 79010 & 80391 17 $ 113,652.66              

Mar 31, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #6 6 18 $ 126,834.50             

Mar 31, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-06 and 07 18 $ 17,080.04               

Apr 16, 2014 LCGRRP Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment 78236 19 $ 28,228.60               

Apr 16, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #7 7 19 $ 252,741.80             

May 15, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #8 8 20 $ 69,825.00               

May 15, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-08 20 $ 33,388.96               

May 15, 2014 LCGRRP Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment 82422 & 80900 20 $ 135,858.74             

Jun 4, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #9 9 21 $ 67,260.00               

Jun 4, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-09 21 $ 31,845.93               

Jun 30, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #10 10 22 $ 139,498.00             

Jun 30, 2014 LCGRRP Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment 83735 23 $ 30,172.21               

Jun 30, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-10 23 $ 10,672.32               

Jul 21, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #11 11 24 $ 141,217.50             

Jul 21, 2014 LCGRRP Kennedy/Jenks - Progress Payment 84147 24 $ 26,431.83               

Jul 21, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-11 24 $ 6,274.20                 

Aug 19, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #12 12 25 $ 84,386.60               

Aug 19, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-12 25 $ 11,115.51                

Sept 10, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #13 13 26 $ 47,654.85               

Sept 10, 2014 LRDSR Aspen - EIR/EIS Progress Payment 1116.002-13 26 $ 37,715.30               

Sept 29, 2014 Spec. 1201 BV Construction - Progress Payment #14 14 27 $ 122,741.90             

Sept 29, 2014 Spec. 0905 PWD - Reimbursement N/A 27 $ 250,000.00             

Project Commitment and Payout Summary

Project Work Order 
No. Description Allocated 

Bond $
Contractual 
Commitment

Payout to 
Date

Uncommitted 
Bond $

Spec. 1204 603-12 Ave. Q - Q-3, Division and Sumac $725,000 $765,085 $765,085 ($40,085)

Spec. 1201 606-11 20th, Puerta, Sweetbriar, and 22nd St. E. $1,450,000 $1,445,270 $1,327,923 $4,730

Spec. 1205 605-12 Frontier, 31st St. E., etc. between Ave. Q and Q-4 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $1,200,000

Spec. 1207 607-12 10th St. E. between Ave. P and Palmdale Blvd. $1,400,000 $1,255,008 $18,626 $144,992

LRDSR 501-04 Littlerock Sediment Removal (EIR/EIS/Permits) $975,000 $515,925 $227,154 $459,075

LCGRRP 400-12 Littlerock Recharge and Recovery (Feasibility) $1,500,000 $899,493 $358,410 $600,507

UAR TBD Upper Amargosa Recharge (Project Capacity) $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $0 $0

Spec. 0905 601-09 15th St. E. between Ave. P and Ave. Q (Material Only) $0 $250,000 $250,000 ($250,000)

Totals: $8,500,000 $6,380,781 $2,947,198 $2,119,219

$0

$400,000

$800,000

$1,200,000

$1,600,000

S
pe

c.
 1

20
4

S
pe

c.
 1

20
1

S
pe

c.
 1

20
5

S
pe

c.
 1

20
7

LR
D

S
R

LC
G

R
R

P

U
A

R

S
pe

c.
 0

90
5

Contractual Commitment Payout to Date

Uncommitted Bond $ 
$2,119,219

Contractual Commitment 
$6,380,781

Contractual Commitment Uncommitted Bond $

PWD WATER REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 2013A



P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: October 1, 2014 October 8, 2014 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS Board Meeting 

FROM: Mike McNutt, PIO/Conservation Director 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.4 – CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
ON RESOLUTION NO. 14–17 BEING A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT 
OF PROPOSITION 1 – THE WATER QUALITY, SUPPLY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 2014.  

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends the Board approve the adoption of Resolution No. 14-17 in Support of 
The Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014. 

Alternative Options: 

The alternative is to take a position of not supporting the Bond measure which ACWA 
and other water agencies are endorsing. 

Impact of Taking No Action: 

The District would not see any specific impact monetarily, however, support for 
Proposition 1 could help provide future opportunities for investment into water storage 
and reclamation efforts the District may want to pursue.  

Background: 

The Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 is a $7.545 
billion general obligation bond measure set for the November, 2014 ballot. If approved 
by voters, the measure would provide funding for new surface and groundwater storage 
projects, regional water reliability, sustainable groundwater management and cleanup, 
water recycling, water conservation, watershed protection and safe drinking water, 
particularly for disadvantaged communities.  

Strategic Plan Initiative: 

This work is part of Strategic Initiative 1: Expand Local Water Storage Capacity and 
Strategic Initiative #4: Foster Interagency Cooperation 

Budget:  

Resolution No. 14-17 will have no impact on the budget. 

Supporting Documents: 

 Resolution No. 14-17 in Support of The Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure
Improvement Act of 2014

 ACWA’s Water Bond 2014 Fact Sheet

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.4













P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T  

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: October 2, 2014   October 9, 2014 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS  Board Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Matthew Knudson, Assistant General Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.5 - CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
ON AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR METER PROCUREMENT FOR 
UPCOMING METER REPLACEMENT PROJECT TABLED FROM 
SEPTEMBER 24, 2014 BOARD MEETING UNDER SPECIFICATION 
NO. 1403 ($877,000.00 – BUDGETED)  

 
Recommendation: 
 
After further review and investigation based on questions raised at the September 24, 
2014 Board meeting, staff recommends that the Board award a contract to Inland Water 
Works Supply Company from San Bernardino, CA in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$512,402.46 for the supply and delivery of cold water meters multijet type – 
Specification No. 1403 
 
Financial Impact: 
 
The approved 2014 Budget includes $877,000 under Budget Item No. RCP01 and 
RCP02. 
 
The following is an estimate of anticipated expenditures for Specification No. 1403 and 
ongoing Operation and Maintenance related to meter replacements: 
 

Meter procurement Contract (3,920 meters): $ 512,402.00  (RCP01) 
Purchase of 3,920 Itron Encoders: $ 363,188.00  (RCP01) 

 
Total Estimated Project and O&M Expenses: $ 875,590.00 
 

Background: 
 
This project will consist of the procurement of 3,920 cold water meters and 3,920 Itron 
encoders for the meter change-out project, to replace all meters and encoders in routes 35, 
54, 56, 58, 59, 60, and 61 under Specification No. 1401 as well as 500 cold water meters 
for use by District forces to replace non-functioning meters in various locations within 
the District as needed.   
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.5



Inland Water Works Supply Company, as the lowest responsible bidder, has met the 
criterion of providing the lowest bid price of qualified firms at $512,402.46.  The lowest 
qualified bid price is $42,601.68 or 8.3 percent lower than the next lowest bid. 
 
At regular meeting held on September 24, 2014, Mr. Arthur Hendey who identified 
himself as an independent consultant, and Mr. Marty Johnson addressed the Board over 
issues with the bid bond for Specification No. 1403 – Supply and Delivery of Cold water 
Meters Multijet Type, as well as the manufacture and performance of the lowest 
responsible bidder’s (Zenner) meter.  Mr. Hendey’s and Johnson’s assertions are listed 
and addressed as follows: 
 
Statement No. 1 -  “Mr. Johnson’s small company could not afford a $100,000.00 bid 
 deposit.” 
 
Response No. 1 -  Procurement of a bid bond in the amount of ten percent of the total 

bid or approximately $50,000.00 could be procured for between 
$500.00 and $1,500.00 with good credit in lieu of a $50,000.00 
cashier’s check.  

 
Statement No. 2 - “Those people (small American companies like RG3) were 

eliminated because of all the bid requirements and not enough time 
on it.  None of us knew there was a ten percent bid deposit until he 
(Mr. Johnson) found out.” 

 
Response No. 2 -  The bid bond form was incorporated into the contract documents 

and specifications for the project, which were made available to all 
potential bidders, including Mr. Johnson, via email on August 28, 
2014.  Bids were opened on September 11, 2014.  The documents 
were available to Mr. Johnson for two weeks. 

 
Statement No. 3 -  “You guys are buying a German owned product that’s made in 
 China.” 
 
Response No. 3 - Zenner is a global company with a corporate office in Addison, 

Texas and a Manufacturing plant in Banning, California.  See 
attached documentation that gives the background on the Zenner 
Company and information that Zenner USA qualifies under the 
Buy American Act of 2009. 

 
Statement No. 4 -  “I know the Zenner products that Inland has over here in 

Victorville, all the sweep hands are falling off.”  
 
Response No. 4 - Mr. Rubin Rivera, Crew Chief of Meter Repair for Coachella 

Valley Water stated that “At the beginning there was problems 
with plastic needles in registers breaking, but bad units replaced by 
manufacturer.” See attached reference questionnaires. 

 

 2 



Statement No. 5 -  “Magnet goes around and only gives one pulse per cubic foot.  
Can’t do leak detection.  Can’t do conservation. You can’t do 
anything.” 

 
“We have a product, the encoder, that goes on top of the meter to 
read your Itron and that encoder will go down to one-tenth of a 
cubic foot……It has a twenty five-year battery life” 

 
Response No. 5 - Zenner meters meet or exceed the AWWA requirements for 

accuracy and registration capabilities. The one-tenth of a cubic foot 
or twenty five-year battery life features of the RG3 meters are not 
required by AWWA or the original specifications for this project 
and therefore not pertinent to this review. 

 
Statement No. 6 -  “Everybody’s going around putting magnets on the glass and 
 slowing the bill down.” 
 
Response No. 6 - All magnetically driven or coupled meters can be effected by 

magnets. RG3 meters are also magnetically driven. 
 
Statement No. 7 - “Made in China, a little Chinese battery, double-A” 
 

“Coming from a foundry in China……They mix up their own stuff 
so you don’t know if you’re getting lead or what, and that’s what 
you’re buying.  

 
Response No. 7 -  Zenner meters are in compliance with NSF/ANSI 61-2013 

Standards for drinking water components, Section 1417(d) of the 
Safe Drinking Water Act, the lead content requirements of Section 
116875 of the California Health and Safety Code, and NSF/ANSI 
372-2010.  See attached certification.  The particular meters 
proposed to be purchased by the District are identified in the 
certification list as model nos. PMNO3, PMNO7, PMNO9, and 
PMN12. 

 
The following is a summary of telephone interviews conducted by District staff (see 
attached) with the Cities of Riverside, Victorville, and Needles as well as Coachella 
Valley Water: 
 
All have been using Zenner for approximately two years.  All expressed satisfaction with 
Zenner. Two of the respondents expressed dissatisfaction with Performance Meters sold 
to them by Mr. Johnson and supplied by Mr. Hendey’s company, citing problems or 
issues with meter quality and delivery capability. 
 
Supporting Documents:  
 

• Bid Results Summary 
• Proposal Package from the Lowest Responsible Bidder 
• Zenner Company Background – Qualification under Buy American Act of 2009 

 3 



• Zenner NSF/ANSI 61 Certificate 
• Zenner Certificate for meeting “Lead Free” Plumbing Products 
• Questionnaire and Responses from other Water Agencies 

 
Strategic Plan Initiatives 
 

I. Maintain healthy water resources and management – reduction of water loss 
 
 

 4 





P A L M D A L E  W A T E R  D I S T R I C T  

B O A R D  M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: October 2, 2014   October 9, 2014 

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS  Board Meeting 

FROM: Mr. Matthew Knudson, Assistant General Manager 

VIA: Mr. Dennis D. LaMoreaux, General Manager 

RE: AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.5 - CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
ON AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR METER PROCUREMENT FOR 
UPCOMING METER REPLACEMENT PROJECT TABLED FROM 
SEPTEMBER 24, 2014 BOARD MEETING UNDER SPECIFICATION 
NO. 1403 ($877,000.00 – BUDGETED)  

 
Recommendation: 
 
After further review and investigation based on questions raised at the September 24, 
2014 Board meeting, staff recommends that the Board award a contract to Inland Water 
Works Supply Company from San Bernardino, CA in the not-to-exceed amount of 
$512,402.46 for the supply and delivery of cold water meters multijet type – 
Specification No. 1403 
 
Financial Impact: 
 
The approved 2014 Budget includes $877,000 under Budget Item No. RCP01 and 
RCP02. 
 
The following is an estimate of anticipated expenditures for Specification No. 1403 and 
ongoing Operation and Maintenance related to meter replacements: 
 

Meter procurement Contract (3,920 meters): $ 512,402.00  (RCP01) 
Purchase of 3,920 Itron Encoders: $ 363,188.00  (RCP01) 

 
Total Estimated Project and O&M Expenses: $ 875,590.00 
 

Background: 
 
This project will consist of the procurement of 3,920 cold water meters and 3,920 Itron 
encoders for the meter change-out project, to replace all meters and encoders in routes 35, 
54, 56, 58, 59, 60, and 61 under Specification No. 1401 as well as 500 cold water meters 
for use by District forces to replace non-functioning meters in various locations within 
the District as needed.   
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.5



Inland Water Works Supply Company, as the lowest responsible bidder, has met the 
criterion of providing the lowest bid price of qualified firms at $512,402.46.  The lowest 
qualified bid price is $42,601.68 or 8.3 percent lower than the next lowest bid. 
 
At regular meeting held on September 24, 2014, Mr. Arthur Hendey who identified 
himself as an independent consultant, and Mr. Marty Johnson addressed the Board over 
issues with the bid bond for Specification No. 1403 – Supply and Delivery of Cold water 
Meters Multijet Type, as well as the manufacture and performance of the lowest 
responsible bidder’s (Zenner) meter.  Mr. Hendey’s and Johnson’s assertions are listed 
and addressed as follows: 
 
Statement No. 1 -  “Mr. Johnson’s small company could not afford a $100,000.00 bid 
 deposit.” 
 
Response No. 1 -  Procurement of a bid bond in the amount of ten percent of the total 

bid or approximately $50,000.00 could be procured for between 
$500.00 and $1,500.00 with good credit in lieu of a $50,000.00 
cashier’s check.  

 
Statement No. 2 - “Those people (small American companies like RG3) were 

eliminated because of all the bid requirements and not enough time 
on it.  None of us knew there was a ten percent bid deposit until he 
(Mr. Johnson) found out.” 

 
Response No. 2 -  The bid bond form was incorporated into the contract documents 

and specifications for the project, which were made available to all 
potential bidders, including Mr. Johnson, via email on August 28, 
2014.  Bids were opened on September 11, 2014.  The documents 
were available to Mr. Johnson for two weeks. 

 
Statement No. 3 -  “You guys are buying a German owned product that’s made in 
 China.” 
 
Response No. 3 - Zenner is a global company with a corporate office in Addison, 

Texas and a Manufacturing plant in Banning, California.  See 
attached documentation that gives the background on the Zenner 
Company and information that Zenner USA qualifies under the 
Buy American Act of 2009. 

 
Statement No. 4 -  “I know the Zenner products that Inland has over here in 

Victorville, all the sweep hands are falling off.”  
 
Response No. 4 - Mr. Rubin Rivera, Crew Chief of Meter Repair for Coachella 

Valley Water stated that “At the beginning there was problems 
with plastic needles in registers breaking, but bad units replaced by 
manufacturer.” See attached reference questionnaires. 

 

 2 



Statement No. 5 -  “Magnet goes around and only gives one pulse per cubic foot.  
Can’t do leak detection.  Can’t do conservation. You can’t do 
anything.” 

 
“We have a product, the encoder, that goes on top of the meter to 
read your Itron and that encoder will go down to one-tenth of a 
cubic foot……It has a twenty five-year battery life” 

 
Response No. 5 - Zenner meters meet or exceed the AWWA requirements for 

accuracy and registration capabilities. The one-tenth of a cubic foot 
or twenty five-year battery life features of the RG3 meters are not 
required by AWWA or the original specifications for this project 
and therefore not pertinent to this review. 

 
Statement No. 6 -  “Everybody’s going around putting magnets on the glass and 
 slowing the bill down.” 
 
Response No. 6 - All magnetically driven or coupled meters can be effected by 

magnets. RG3 meters are also magnetically driven. 
 
Statement No. 7 - “Made in China, a little Chinese battery, double-A” 
 

“Coming from a foundry in China……They mix up their own stuff 
so you don’t know if you’re getting lead or what, and that’s what 
you’re buying.  

 
Response No. 7 -  Zenner meters are in compliance with NSF/ANSI 61-2013 

Standards for drinking water components, Section 1417(d) of the 
Safe Drinking Water Act, the lead content requirements of Section 
116875 of the California Health and Safety Code, and NSF/ANSI 
372-2010.  See attached certification.  The particular meters 
proposed to be purchased by the District are identified in the 
certification list as model nos. PMNO3, PMNO7, PMNO9, and 
PMN12. 

 
The following is a summary of telephone interviews conducted by District staff (see 
attached) with the Cities of Riverside, Victorville, and Needles as well as Coachella 
Valley Water: 
 
All have been using Zenner for approximately two years.  All expressed satisfaction with 
Zenner. Two of the respondents expressed dissatisfaction with Performance Meters sold 
to them by Mr. Johnson and supplied by Mr. Hendey’s company, citing problems or 
issues with meter quality and delivery capability. 
 
Supporting Documents:  
 

• Bid Results Summary 
• Proposal Package from the Lowest Responsible Bidder 
• Zenner Company Background – Qualification under Buy American Act of 2009 

 3 



• Zenner NSF/ANSI 61 Certificate 
• Zenner Certificate for meeting “Lead Free” Plumbing Products 
• Questionnaire and Responses from other Water Agencies 

 
Strategic Plan Initiatives 
 

I. Maintain healthy water resources and management – reduction of water loss 
 
 

 4 

















































AGENDA ITEM NO. 7.6

















AGENDA ITEM NO. 8.1




















	AgendaRegular10-8-14
	Item6 1
	Item6 2
	Item6 3
	Item7 1
	Item7 2
	Item7 3
	Item7 4
	Item7 5-backup
	Item7 6
	Item8 1



